

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION**

---

Thomas O. Gaillard, III  
William W. Watts, III  
HELMSING, LEACH,  
HERLONG, NEWMAN  
& ROUSE, P.C.  
150 Government Street,  
Suite 2000  
Mobile, AL 36602  
*Counsel for  
City of Satsuma*

H. Edgar Howard  
FORD, HOWARD &  
CORNETT, P.C.  
P.O. Box 388  
Gadsden, AL 35902  
*Counsel for  
Town of Leesburg*

MARCH 1, 2023

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*  
Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
Brad A. Chynoweth  
*Ass't Chief Deputy, Civil Div.*  
Brenton M. Smith  
A. Reid Harris  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@  
AlabamaAG.gov  
*Counsel for State Respondents*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| STATEMENT.....   | 1  |
| A. Alabama’s statutory framework for<br>civil <i>in rem</i> forfeitures of property.....                                   | 1  |
| B. Petitioner Lena Sutton.....   | 2  |
| C. Petitioner Halima Culley .....  | 7  |
| D. The court of appeals rejects Petitioners’<br>claims. ....   | 10 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....  | 11 |
| I. Petitioners’ Purported Circuit Split Is<br>Illusory.....  | 12 |
| II. Resolving the Purported Split Would Be<br>Academic Because Petitioners Received<br>Due Process Under Either Test. .... | 18 |
| A. Petitioners received due process under<br>the <i>Barker</i> test. ....  | 19 |
| B. Petitioners received due process under<br>the <i>Mathews</i> test. ....   | 22 |
| III. The Nature of Petitioners’ Claims and<br>Posture of This Case Make It A Poor Vehicle. ..                              | 24 |
| A. The claim-preclusive effect of the state<br>court judgments bars Petitioners’ claims...                                 | 25 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. This case would have no prospective effect—Petitioners’ cars have been returned and Alabama law has changed. .. | 28 |
| C. Petitioners’ sole remaining claim sounds in conspiracy and fails for want of conspiracy.....                    | 29 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                             |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>398 U.S. 144 (1970).....                | 30                          |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 706 (1999).....                                 | 32                          |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 87 (2009).....                                | 14, 16                      |
| <i>Austill v. Prescott</i> ,<br>293 So. 3d 333 (Ala. 2019) .....                    | 25                          |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 415 (1972).....                                | 7, 10-11, 13, 15, 17-21, 24 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....                     | 30-31                       |
| <i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 442 (1996).....                             | 18                          |
| <i>Betterman v. Montana</i> ,<br>578 U.S. 437 (2016).....                           | 13                          |
| <i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> ,<br>506 U.S. 263 (1993).....       | 30                          |
| <i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> ,<br>367 U.S. 886 (1961).....                   | 13                          |
| <i>City of Lafayette v. La. Power &amp; Light Co.</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 389 (1978)..... | 32                          |
| <i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> ,<br>247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....            | 31                          |

|  |                             |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 24 (1980).....                           | 30                          |
| <i>Equity Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. Vinson</i> ,<br>723 So. 2d 634 (Ala. 1998) ..... | 25                          |
| <i>Ex parte Kelley</i> ,<br>766 So. 2d 837 (Ala. 1999) .....                   | 2                           |
| <i>Gonzales v. Rivkind</i> ,<br>858 F.2d 657 (11th Cir. 1988).....             | 15-16                       |
| <i>Goss v. Lopez</i> ,<br>419 U.S. 565 (1975).....                             | 13                          |
| <i>Kaley v. United States</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 320 (2014).....                    | 23-24                       |
| <i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> ,<br>306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) .....                | 14, 17                      |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 319 (1976).....                       | 7, 10, 12, 14-15, 18, 22-24 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 471 (1972).....                       | 13, 15                      |
| <i>Nichols v. Wayne County</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2716 (2021).....                | 16                          |
| <i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Lanier</i> ,<br>790 So. 2d 922 (Ala. 2000) .....   | 25, 27                      |
| <i>One 1998 GMC v. Illinois</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 1034 (2012).....                 | 16                          |
| <i>Parsons Steel, Inc. v. First Ala. Bank</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 518 (1986).....    | 25                          |
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 706 (1996).....          | 28                          |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>Russell v. Alabama</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 823 (2013).....   | 16                |
| <i>Serrano v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Prot.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2511 (2021).....  | 16                |
| <i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008).....  | 14, 17            |
| <i>State v. Maze, Sutton, One (1) Automobile, et al.</i> ,<br>No. 13-CV-2019-900034 (Ala. Cir. Ct. filed<br>Mar. 6, 2019) .....   | 3                 |
| <i>State v. One Sig Sauer Handgun &amp; One Nissan<br/>Altima, Seized from Tayjon Culley &amp; Titled<br/>to Halima Tariffa Culley</i> ,<br>No. 02-CV-2019-900565 (Ala. Cir. Ct. filed<br>Feb. 27, 2019)..... | 8                 |
| <i>State v. The Boys &amp; Girls Club of S. Ala., Inc.</i> ,<br>163 So. 3d 1007 (Ala. 2014) .....   | 26                |
| <i>Sutton v. Marshall</i> ,<br>4:19-cv-00660-KOB (N.D. Ala. filed May 1,<br>2019) .....   | 5                 |
| <i>Sutton v. Marshall</i> ,<br>423 F. Supp. 3d 1294, 1302 (N.D. Ala. 2019).....   | 5                 |
| <i>Thompson v. SouthTrust Bank</i> ,<br>961 So. 2d 876 (Ala. Civ. App. 2007).....   | 26                |
| <i>United States v. \$8,850</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 555 (1983).....   | 13-14, 17, 19, 21 |
| <i>United States v. Kaley</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009).....  | 15                |
| <i>United States v. Premises Located at Route 13</i> ,<br>946 F.2d 749 (11th Cir. 1991).....  | 21                |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>United States v. Register</i> ,<br>182 F.3d 820 (11th Cir. 1999).....                   | 17        |
| <i>United States v. Von Neumann</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 242 (1986).....                          | 13-14, 17 |
| <i>Wallace v. State</i> ,<br>229 So. 3d 1108 (Ala. Civ. App. 2017).....                    | 2         |
| <i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 30        |
| <i>Whisman v. Ala. Power Co.</i> ,<br>512 So. 2d 78 (Ala. 1987).....                       | 26-27     |
| <i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> ,<br>491 U.S. 58 (1989).....                    | 29-30     |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....                                   | 30-31     |
| <i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 113 (1990).....                                     | 12-13, 15 |

### **Statutes**

#### **United States Code**

|                       |          |
|-----------------------|----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2403..... | 6        |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 5, 29-30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1985..... | 30-31    |

#### **Code of Alabama**

|                           |              |
|---------------------------|--------------|
| ALA. CODE § 15-5-63.....  | 2, 29        |
| ALA. CODE § 20-2-93.....  | 1, 2, 16, 29 |
| ALA. CODE § 28-4-287..... | 1, 9, 11, 16 |



**Session Laws**

Ala. Act 90-472 .....1  
Ala. Act 2021-497 .....1

**Rules**

ALA. R. CIV. P. 56 .....20  
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 3.13.....1, 17-18, 21, 28  
FED. R. CIV. P. 5.1 .....6
